by the said county judge, conditioned for the faithful performance of the duties required by law to be performed by such register in probate; which bond, with approval indorsed thereon, shall be recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the county of Dane.

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of such register in Duties of same. probate to record all wills admitted to probate by the county court of the county of Dane, all letters testamentary, letters of administration, letters of guardianship, bonds of guardians, orders, judgments and decrees granted or made by said county court, and all other proceedings and matters required by law to be recorded in said county court.

SECTION 3. The appointment of any such register Appointment in probate may at any time, in the discretion of said may be recounty judge, be revoked and annulled by said county judge, and whenever, for or from any cause a vacancy snall exist in said office of register in probate, such vacancy may be filled by appointment by said county judge.

SECTION 4. Such register in probate shall receive salary. the annual salary of six hundred dollars, which shall be paid by the county of Dane, and the county treasurer of the county of Dane shall pay the same quarteryearly, and the same shall be in full compensation for the performance of the duties of such register in probate.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 2, 1882.

[No. 8, S.]

[Published March 3, 1882.]

CHAPTER 33.

AN ACT to appropriate the sums of money therein named to the charitable, reformatory and penal institutions of the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of Appropriations any money in the general fund not otherwise apprositiations. priated, to the institutions below named the following sums of money for the purposes specified, to-wit: To the Wisconsin State Hospital for the Insane, for current expenses to January 1, 1883, forty-three thousand dollars; for painting and repairs, three thousand and five hundred dollars; for fire hose, one thousand dol-

lars; for repairs and renewals to water and steam pipes and appendages, two thousand dollars; for curbing rear basement windows and grating, three bundred dollars; for railroad track scales, eight hundred dollars; for removing and building new bath rooms and closets, liftcen thousand dollars. To the Northern Hospital for the Insane, for current expenses to January 1, 1883, filty two thousand dollars; for painting and repairs, three thousand dollars; for converting old chapel into rooms and furnishing the same for patients, six thousand dollars; for fire hose, two thousand and five hundred dollars; for fire main and hydrants, one thousand dollars; for removing coal shed and building carpenter. shop. two thousand dollars. To the Wisconsin Industrial School for Boys for current expenses to January 1, 1883, thirty-three thousand dollars; for painting and repairs, two thousand dollars; for steam fire engine or pump, with pipe and other necessary appendages, five thousand dollars; for completing family building No. 10, bakery and well house, one thousand dollars. To the Wisconsin Institution for the Education of the Deaf and Dumb, for current expenses to March 1, 1883, thirty five thousand dollars; for painting and repairs, eight hundred dollars; for providing efficient moans for extinguishing fire and furnishing ordinary supply of water, five thousand dollars; for building water or earth closets, six hundred dollars. To the Wisconsin Institution for the Education of the Blind, for current expenses to March 1, 185%, for painting and repairs and building shed, eighteen tuousand and eight hundred dollars. To the Wisconsin State Prison, for current expenses to March 1, 1883, fifteen thousand dollars.

Surplasinct oy.

SECTION 2. Whenever any appropriation, which bas been or may be made to any state institution for special purposes, is greater than may be actually required for the purpose specified, the surplus, if it does not exceed one hundred and fifty dollars, shall be transferred to and become a part the current expense fund of such institution, and any deficiency in a special appropriation, not exceeding the sum above named, may be paid from current expense funds.

may be paid from current expense funds. SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

13

Approved March 2, 1852.

(66)

s.